

No. 95-942

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

---

DEBORAH GORE DEAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHARLES ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL E. LACKEY, JR.  
*Of Counsel*

LARRY D. THOMPSON  
*Independent Counsel*  
DIANNE J. SMITH  
*Deputy Independent Counsel*

*Office of Independent Counsel  
444 North Capital St., N.W.  
Suite 519  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 786-6681*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PETITIONER’S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS PREMISED ON A MISREADING OF THE HOLDING BELOW .....	4
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAD NO OCCASION TO <del>APPLY</del> <i>YATES</i> TO THE CONSPIRACY COUNTS .....	4
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY APPLIED SETTLED LAW TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE .....	7
II. PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS INSUBSTANTIAL .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) .....	5
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	11
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....	9
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1754 (1995) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	11, 16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....	5, 7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2-9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	2
